
 

 

  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Economic Regeneration, 
Housing and the Arts Policy 

and Accountability 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 7 March 2017 
7.00 pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Daryl Brown 
Councillor Adam Connell 
Councillor Alan De'Ath (Chair) 
 

Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
Councillor Harry Phibbs 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Ainsley Gilbert 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

27 February 2017 
 

 
 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


 

  

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Economic Regeneration, Housing and the 
Arts Policy and Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

7 March 2017 
 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 * See note below.  

3.   MINUTES  1 - 5 

4.   GREENING OUR ESTATES  6 - 12 

5.   UPDATE ON THE STOCK TRANSFER  13 - 17 

6.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING AND WORK PROGRAMME  18 - 21 

 
The next meeting will be held on 26 April 2017 in the Courtyard Room at 
Hammersmith Town Hall. The meeting will start at 7:00pm. 

Members and residents are invited to submit suggestions for the work 
programme, either at the meeting or by email to 
ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk  

 

 
 
* If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, whether or not it is  
entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any other significant interest which they 
consider should be declared in the public interest, they should declare the existence and, 
unless it is a sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature of the 
interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it becomes 
apparent.  
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in attendance and speak, any 
Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest or other significant interest may also make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote 
taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and speak, then the 
Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should withdraw from the meeting whilst the 
matter is under consideration. Councillors who have declared other significant interests 
should also withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation in the 
matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may give rise to a perception of a 
conflict of interest.  
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a dispensation to that effect 
has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee.  

mailto:ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Economic 
Regeneration, 

Housing and the 
Arts Policy and 
Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 17 January 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Daryl Brown, Adam Connell, Alan De'Ath 
(Chair) and Harry Phibbs 
 

Other Councillors: Wesley Harcourt, Lisa Homan, Andrew Jones and Max Schmid 
 
Officers: Kath Corbett, Kim Dero, Hitesh Jolapara, Mark Jones, Andrew Lord and  
Glendine Shepherd. 
 

 
33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillor Ivimy. 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 were agreed to be 
accurate. 
 
Referring to his request for a regular report to the PAC on Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) for the Housing Department, Councillor Phibbs explained 
that he had been told that the council was considering publishing 
performance data on its website. He asked that officers let him know if this 
was happening, and asked that data about scaffolding use be included. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

36. 2017 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
Hitesh Jolapara, Strategic Finance Director, gave a presentation on the 
Council’s budget. He explained that some forecasters had predicted that the 
economy would grow less strongly than previously expected. The outlook for 
public finances was also weaker, with borrowing already exceeding targets. 
Public sector spending had risen slightly, but funding for Local Government in 
London had fallen significantly.  
 
Hammersmith and Fulham faced growth, including unfunded growth from 
government, of £2.9m and inflation of £5.6m, as well as reduced income, with 
government grant falling by 20%. These would be balanced by savings of 
£14.4m, and a balanced budget of £154.5m was proposed. Developer 
contributions of £2 million would again be used to fund services. A general 
reserve of £19m was expected to be retained whilst 20% of the £86m 
earmarked reserves would continue to be used to fund specific projects such 
as invest to save projects. 
 
No increase in council tax was proposed, nor was the Social Care Precept to 
be applied. Fees and charg
[...]
t the 
reduction in the welfare cap would increase the proportion placed outside of 
the borough as properties in Hammersmith and Fulham would become less 
affordable. 
 
Councillor Phibbs asked for additional detail on how savings would be made 
by the temporary accommodation service. Glendine Shepherd explained that 
the service would be doing more work to sustain tenancies, as well as looking 
to move to an appointment based system. The council would also be trying to 
secure better value from properties. Councillor Phibbs asked what the council 
could do if there was a dispute between a resident and a landlord. Glendine 
Shepherd said that the general approach was to make contact with the 
landlord and negotiate with them to try to keep tenants in properties. 
 
Councillor Phibbs asked when Bed and Breakfast accommodation was used. 
Glendine Shepherd said that this was generally used for younger claimants. 
The Homelessness Reduction Bill would mean that more short term 
accommodation would be needed and the council was trying to secure 
additional temporary accommodation, hopefully on long leases as this 
reduced cost. Councillor Homan said that she was very proud of officers work 
to keep families out of Bed and Breakfast accommodation; there had been no 
family placed into this type of temporary accommodation for over 18 months. 
She felt that officers were also doing well to secure good value 
accommodation and prevent residents falling into debt arrears.  
 
A resident asked whether the Council was prioritising its own residents. 
Glendine Shepherd explained that applicants had to prove a local connection, 
having lived in the borough for 5 out of 7 years. The Chair asked how people 
who did not have a local connection were assisted. Glendine Shepherd 
explained that they were assessed and then referred to their home local 
authority.  
 
Councillor Phibbs noted that the forced sale of high value voids was included 
as a budget risk. He asked whether the receipts being given to housing 
associations would lead to an increase in housing stock in the borough. Kath 
Corbett explained that Hammersmith and Fulham lacked many suitable sites 
for housing association development and was an expensive place to build 
new affordable homes. She noted that there was also a significant time lag 
between the sale of an existing property and the completion of a new home.  
 

37. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Phibbs asked that an item be brought to the PAC regarding 
garages on HRA land as he was concerned that there were too many vacant 
garages. Councillor Homan said that a review of the issue was currently being 

Page 4



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

undertaken and that a report could be brought to the PAC in due course. Kath 
Corbett noted that the 2017/18 budget included a significant increase in the 
income from garages as it was anticipated that more would soon be let.   
 
Councillor Phibbs asked that an item be brought on communal heating 
charges as the current charging system allowed residents to be wasteful. 
Kath Corbett said that new communal heating meter regulations were 
anticipated and that a report could be brought after they had been released 
by the government. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.15 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION, HOUSING AND THE 
ARTS POLICY AND ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 

 

 
7th March 2017 

 

 

GREENING OUR ESTATES 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Lisa Ho
[...]
green roofs, rainwater gardens, 
food growing and swales were introduced was in 2012/13 at Flora 
Gardens.  Other joint projects have taken place since 2012 with wildflower 
planting, food growing and fruit tree orchards of varying size introduced at 
a number of housing estates and sheltered housing schemes.    Some of 
these projects have led to the creation of protected habitats.  We’ve also 
installed a small number of bug hotels, bird houses and bat boxes. 
 

3.3. In 2013/14 we commenced a large scale project on three estates, partly 
funded by the European Union - Life+. The scheme has demonstrated the 
strategic opportunity for climate change adaptation of open spaces on 
housing estates, increased the functional green infrastructure there, and 
improved local strategic flood risk interventions.  This project has received 
national and international interest, also achieving a prestigious Landscape 
Institute Award in 2016, as well as additional funding from Thames Water 
to develop the scheme further. The success of the EU Life+ project can be 
attributed to the involvement of all stakeholders – residents, in house 
service providers, and good inter department co-operation as well as the 
quality of the architects and contractors who delivered the project. 

 
3.4. As part of the same project, we installed a green roof whilst the planned 

flat roof renewal took place at Richard Knight House.  As well as the 
environmental benefits identified, a further anticipated benefit of the green 
roof is extending the lifespan of the roof beyond normal timescales. 
Subject to available funding for the green roof costs, there is scope to 
adopt this approach to all programmed flat roof renewal for residential 
blocks, and to upgrade all of the outbuildings on estates to achieve 
additional green surface in the borough. 

 
3.5. The measurable outputs of the EU life+ project are: 

 

 2,500m2 of enhanced green infrastructure 

 25% increase in permeable surfaces 

 20,
[...]
 constituted on the community gateway model. 
Members also noted that the stock transfer would be subject to, ‘the 
availability of funding and the negotiation of a satisfactory financial 
settlement,’ with Government. 
 

3.2 Three other stock transfers1 have taken place since that report, all in 
March 2016.  All these transfers received Government funding.  

                                                 
1
 Gloucester, Durham & Salford 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
3.3 However, Government has now made it clear that there is no funding to 

support any more stock transfers.  
 

3.4 The Council has with its advisors and the Shadow Board extensively 
explored all other options to finance a stock transfer, and has 
concluded it is not possible to produce a financially viable business 
case which also satisfies residents objectives.   
 

3.5 It is not therefore possible to make an Offer to Residents as part of a 
Transfer Ballot. The stock transfer programme has been closed. The 
programme delivered a number of additional benefits which have now 
been handed over to the Housing Service, these are described further 
below. 
 

3.6 The Council remains committed to safeguarding Council Homes via a 
resident-led new Defend Council Homes unit supported by the 
Housing, Growth, and Strategy service. 

 

4. BENEFITS 

4.1 Both the Residents Commission on Council Homes and the Stock 
Transfer Programme delivered a number of important benefits in 
addition to the core project objectives. These are set out below. 
 

o Our stock condition survey for Council Homes was already due 
for a fundamental review. As part of the work of the Residents 
Commission on Council Homes a new Stock Condition Survey 
was carried out. This has been used to plan investment in 
residents’ homes to ensure that they are maintained to a 
reasonable standard over the next 40 years and that those 
homes in most urgent need of investment are given a higher 
priority. 

 
o The Residents Comm
[...]
es and asylum seekers, 
and the rules and funding streams relating to these. 

Low Cost Home Ownership Labab Lubab To consider what schemes are available, how they 
are performing and what the Council has been doing 
to try to get more people into homes they own. 

Tenants and Residents Halls Nilavra Mukerji To discuss how the council are trying to get tenants 
and residents halls used more. 

Performance Data for the Housing Department Nilavra Mukerji / 
Kath Corbett 

To scrutinise the performance of Housing Services 
against key targets. 

Arts James Fitzgerald To consider an update on progress made against the 
Arts Strategy. 

Garages Nilavra Mukerji To consider efforts made to improve lettings rates and 
to investigate whether the Council is using its garages 
on Housing Revenue Account land effectively. 

Communal Heating Charges Kath Corbett To consider whether improvements could be made to 
the way in which residents with communal heating are 
billed. 

 

P
age 21


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Greening Our Estates
	5 Update on the Stock Transfer
	6 Date of the Next Meeting and Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Economic 
Regeneration, 

Housing and the 
Arts Policy and 
Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 7 March 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Daryl Brown, Adam Connell, Alan De'Ath 
(Chair) and Harry Phibbs 
 

Other Councillors: Lisa Homan and Stephen Cowan 
 
38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Lucy Ivimy. 
 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January were agreed to be accurate. 
 

41. GREENING OUR ESTATES  
 
Councillor De’Ath explained that the council wanted to be the greenest 
council in the country and that there had been many initiatives across 
different service areas to help achieve this. There had been a number of 
projects to make estates greener and he invited Sharon Schaaf to present the 
work to the committee.  
 
Sharon Schaaf explained that the council had implemented green roofs, tree 
and wildflower planting, rainwater gardens, swales and food growing projects 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

at many of the estates in the borough. The first projects had begun in 2012/13 
with Flora Gardens being the first project. From 2013/14 larger schemes 
began at the Queen Caroline and Maystar Estates and at Cyril Thatcher and 
Richard Knight Sheltered Accommodation Blocks. The schemes included a 
25% increase in permeable surfaces, 20,000m³ of water retention capacity, 
600 trees, green roofs, food growing areas and water harvesting systems. 
These schemes were partially funded through the EU Life+ project. The 
projects had also involved residents in the changes being made to their 
estates and this had been a key part of their success; there had since been 
many applications for further environmental improvements as a result of the 
enthusiasm generated. Some of the schemes had been recognised with a 
number of awards from the Landscape Institute, including the EU Life+ 
schemes winning the Fellows’ Award for Climate Change Adaptation. 
 
A resident of Millshot Close said that the scheme there was very impressive; 
he had noticed passers by stopping to take photographs of the new 
landscaping. Another resident said that the scheme had also had social 
benefits, bringing the community together; he said that the council needed to 
fund this type of scheme well as their results were greatly valued by 
residents. 
 
A resident of Queen Caroline Estate said that the project there had brought 
the wider community together, not just those who were residents of the 
estate. The Sustainable Drainage (SuDS) elements of the scheme had also 
proven to be very effective.  
 
A resident asked whether the schemes were designed to encourage wildlife 
and biodiversity. Sharon Schaaf explained that the council did consider what 
could be done to improve biodiversity; planting was planned to provide 
habitats and bird-boxes had been installed in some schemes. There was 
however a balance to be struck between making the projects useable for 
residents and good for wildlife; for example, some trees were great for wildlife 
but dropped sticky residue on cars and so wouldn’t be used in a car park. The 
council had recently established a Biodiversity Commission which, it was 
hoped, would make recommendations on how biodiversity could be further 
encouraged. 
 
A resident said that the project on the Maystar Estate had led to a group of 
residents getting together each week to do gardening. The group had recently 
benefitted from GoodGym members turning over some hard ground so that it 
could be used for more planting. She felt however that the council needed to 
give more information to residents about how to care for the new plants they 
put in during the scheme.  
 
A resident noted that only 20% of the 1000 whips planted in 2011/12 were 
thought to have survived. She asked whether such a low rate was usual. 
Gavin Simmons explained that this was quite normal for whips, which were 
very young trees. It was also common practice to plant a number of fast 
growing whips to protect a slower growing tree and for the protective trees to 
then be removed once they had done their job. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

A resident said that the swales at Verulam House had not been planted yet, 
and questioned whether the council was doing enough for smaller blocks. 
Sharon Schaaf agreed to look into the specific issue at Verulam House; she 
explained that smaller sites had been selected for the EU Life+ scheme to 
prove that it was viable to implement greening schemes in smaller blocks and 
that it was hoped that more similar schemes could be completed. Residents 
could also seek money from the Neighbourhood Improvement Fund to do this 
type of work. A resident explained that the Investment Group had recently 
approved Neighbourhood Improvement bids from Verulam House. Daniel 
Miller agreed to contact the resident to provide further details of these. 
 
Councillor Connell asked whether the scheme would be able to carry on after 
Britain had left the EU, noting that much of the funding had been provided 
through the EU Life+ scheme. Sharon Schaaf explained that at the moment 
the council could still bid for funds, but that alternative options would need to 
be sought. George Warren explained that the council was trying to get 
Thames Water to fund SuDS schemes on housing estates. It was hoped that 
this would bring many of the benefits of the previously implemented schemes 
to the remaining estates. 
 
Councillor Phibbs said that SuDS schemes seemed to be very good value as 
a relatively small amount of money could have a massive impact both on the 
environment and on communities. He suggested that spending the money 
which Thames Water had allocated for the Counter’s Creek on SuDS 
schemes would be a much better use of it.  
 
Councillor Phibbs said that the policy for the replacement of trees on housing 
estates was different to the policy for street trees; tree pits on housing estates 
might be left empty if the existing tree were to die, whilst had the tree been on 
a street maintained by highways it would have been replaced. He said that he 
felt the report ought to have made this clearer. A number of residents raised 
specific sites where trees had not been replaced, both on streets and on 
housing estates.  
 
Sharon Schaaf said that the policy on housing estates was different as more 
needed to be considered when replacing a tree on a housing estate. 
Sometimes replacing dead trees might not be appropriate, for example if it 
was causing nuisance to residents or if a new tree was unlikely to survive in 
the position. Over the past few years the number of trees on housing estates 
had risen from 3,900 to 4,500, so the total number of trees was increasing 
quickly. 
 
A resident suggested that a review of all trees on housing estates be carried 
out with a view to increasing the number of trees. Another resident suggested 
that estate inspections already looked at trees and that it was easier for 
residents to suggest new locations for trees. The Chair asked whether the 
council knew where trees on housing estates were. Gavin Simmons 
explained that there were accurate records for most of the council’s estates 
but that there were some gaps. He said that he wanted residents to tell him 
where trees would be appreciated and not be a nuisance. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

A resident asked whether there was a policy that required the council to notify 
residents and housing officers when trees were going to be removed. Sharon 
Schaaf said that this would normally happen, although where a tree was 
posing a serious health and safety risk it might be removed without notice. A 
resident suggested that notices be put up on any trees where changes were 
proposed. Gavin Simmons said that this was a good idea which was already 
used on street trees.  
 
The Chair asked whether there were any further suggestions of what else the 
council should be doing to make estates greener. Councillor Homan said that 
the administration would be very receptive to new ideas to help put estates at 
the centre of Hammersmith and Fulham being the Greenest Borough. 
Residents suggested that more greening projects should be carried out and 
that smaller ‘snagging’ issues should be resolved more quickly. 
 
Councillor Phibbs proposed that the committee should recommend that ‘trees 
on housing estates should be replaced on the same general basis as street 
trees’. The Leader of the Council said that he agreed with Councillor Phibbs 
but felt that the recommendation might miss the opportunity to make estates 
even greener and suggested that the PAC’s recommendation be that ‘trees 
on housing estates should be replaced at least on the same general basis as 
street trees’. This amendment was accepted by the PAC and so it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the PAC recommend that trees on housing estates should be 
replaced at least on the same general basis as street trees. 
 
A resident asked that hanging baskets be installed on Hammersmith Bridge 
Road. Councillor Homan noted that this was not within the PAC’s remit but 
agreed to raise it with the relevant officers.  
 
A resident noted that there was a scheme to enlarge Jepson House, where a 
green roof had previously been planned. He asked whether the sheds at 
Jepson House would be replaced. Councillor Homan said that she had asked 
officers to look into this. 
 

42. UPDATE ON THE STOCK TRANSFER  
 
Councillor Homan apologised that she would have to leave the meeting for a 
short period during the consideration of this item because of an urgent issue.  
 
Kath Corbett explained that in December 2015 the Cabinet had agreed to 
pursue a stock transfer, subject to the availability of funding and the 
negotiation of a satisfactory financial settlement with the government. The 
government had now decided that it would not support stock transfers with 
debt write offs. All previous stock transfers, including three in March 2015, 
had been funded with debt write offs, under the previous Housing Stock 
Transfer manual which expired in March 2016; Kath Corbett explained that 
the report had contained a typographical error about the date of the previous 
transfers. The government had also failed to publish a new Stock Transfer 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Manual which was required to progress the proposed transfer. The Council 
and Shadow Board had explored a range of alternative funding options and 
ways that the transfer could be progressed but these had not been 
successful. The Council would not therefore be pursuing the transfer any 
further.   
 
The Leader of the Council explained that when he had been Leader of the 
Opposition housing estates in the borough had been sold by the Council, 
often at what he considered to be bargain basement prices. Leaseholders 
who lived on the West Kensington and Gibbs Green estates were unlikely to 
be able to continue to live in Hammersmith and Fulham, whilst older 
leaseholders may not be able to buy again as mortgage providers would not 
be keen to take them on. Tenants would also suffer, being moved from their 
homes to other sites. The Council was now trying to renegotiate the deal to 
make it fairer to residents.  
 
To avoid this happening again the council had wanted to give residents 
control of their homes and the Residents Commission on Council Housing 
had suggested that a stock transfer to a community gateway housing 
association would be the best way to do this. Stock transfers were then being 
supported by the government and so the proposal was pursued. The 
government now seemed to oppose stock transfers and so it would be 
impossible to progress the scheme. The Council would be challenging the 
government on their change of view. The Council had also set up the 
resident-led Defend Council Homes Unit which would be working to find other 
ways to protect residents homes.  
 
A resident asked whether politicians opposed to the plan had lobbied the 
government to change its views on stock transfers. The Leader said that he 
didn’t know why the government had changed its policy. 
 
A resident noted that Inside Housing had reported the decision to stop work 
on the stock transfer on 1 March and asked why the press had been told 
before residents. The Leader explained that the agenda for the PAC had 
been published, as required by law, 5 clear days before the meeting; as the 
report explained that work on the transfer had been stopped it was likely that 
that was how they had got their story. 
 
A number of residents asked what the Defend Council Homes Unit would do 
and how it be accountable to residents. The Leader explained that the unit’s 
task would be to think of new ways to defend homes; it would be structured in 
a similar way to a commission, with Shirley Cupit acting as its chair. The 
Defend Council Homes Unit would decide on its own recruitment process for 
further members, but it was expected to seek wide engagement. The unit 
would submit proposals to the Council as soon as it was able to.  
 
A resident said that they felt that the Council had, under both the present and 
the previous administrations, failed to focus sufficiently on providing services 
to those living in council properties. He felt that the arguments between 
political parties had distracted from the improvements to the stock and new 
homes which were needed. At the Phoenix Housing Association in Lewisham 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

this distraction had not existed and services had seemed much better than in 
Hammersmith and Fulham when he had visited as part of the engagement in 
the work of the Residents Commission. The Leader of the Council said that 
politics made a difference and gave residents the chance to choose what 
future they wanted. He explained that the Council had spent much time and 
energy over the past few years improving services and making them more 
resident focussed, which he hoped had been noticed. The Council had asset 
management plans to ensure that the existing housing stock was properly 
maintained and also had plans to build 600 new homes by the end of 2019. 
The Leader explained that there were still problems with contracts which 
would take time to get right, and that the government imposed rent cut would 
make it harder to deliver everything which residents wanted. Residents also 
explained that feedback from estate inspections was now being used to 
improve the asset management plan, and that the Residents Commission had 
set out a Blueprint for improvements to services which the council had made 
significant progress towards. 
 
A resident said that more needed to be done to engage residents and explain 
the improvements which had been made. It was felt that more direct 
communication with residents would be helpful, and that residents could be 
involved more in running services. The Leader said that he did not want to 
overburden residents by asking them to do work which the council ought to be 
doing. He also did not want to return to sending out large amounts of Council 
publicity as this was a waste of money which could be spent on services. The 
Council did have various e-Newsletters which residents could sign up to. 
 
Councillor Phibbs said that he didn’t want to rerun the debate about whether 
the stock transfer had been a good idea, although he said that the proposal 
would have required estate redevelopment to be financially sustainable. He 
said that he felt much public money had been wasted on the transfer initiative, 
noting that officer time had not been accounted for in the report. He felt that 
there should have been greater scrutiny of the programme, noting that when 
the Residents Commission had presented its report to the PAC the report had 
not been circulated before the meeting. He felt that the programme should 
have been stopped earlier and said that it seemed unlikely that residents 
would have voted for the proposal.  
 
Councillor Connell said Councillors could have requested further items on the 
Stock Transfer Programme had they wanted to scrutinise spending on it 
further; he noted however that opposition attendance at PAC meetings had, in 
his view, been poor.  
 
A resident asked what the Leader of the Council’s view on estate 
regeneration was. The Leader explained that he generally supported estate 
regeneration, but that it needed to be supported and controlled by residents, 
rather than dictated to them. 
 

43. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Phibbs said that he had requested an item on the use of Interim 
Management Orders, which allowed the council to take over properties for a 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

period of time; he suggested that these properties could then be used as 
temporary accommodation. Councillor Homan suggested that a report on 
Temporary Accommodation Procurement could be brought to the PAC, 
including a response to Councillor Phibbs’ suggestion. 
 
Councillor Phibbs said that he had also asked for an item on the removal of 
satellite dishes. Councillor De’Ath explained that he felt that this issue would 
be better dealt with as a member’s enquiry rather than requiring a PAC report, 
as it was a relatively small problem. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.20 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


